TOWN OF YORKTOWN PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTS BID

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

NOTICE IS HERE GIVEN that sealed bids will be received by the Town Clerk, Town of Yorktown, Yorktown, NY until 11:00 A.M. on Monday, July 11, 2022 at Town Hall, 363 Underhill Avenue, Yorktown Heights, N.Y. 10598 for the Cleaning and Cement Mortar Lining of Water Mains Along Strawberry Road and Hanover Street project, at which time and place said bids will be publicly opened and read aloud.

Copies of the Bid Documents will be available in the office of the Town of Yorktown Town Clerk located at 363 Underhill Avenue, Yorktown Heights, NY 10598, on weekdays from 8:00 am to 4:00 pm, as well as the Town's website, www.yorktownny.org, or on BidNet Direct, www.bidnetdirect.com for a non-refundable \$50 deposit. A completed Bid Proposal and associated documents must be returned to the Town Clerk, 363 Underhill Avenue, Yorktown Heights, NY 10598, marked: "Bid: Cleaning and Cement Mortar Lining of Water Mains Along Strawberry Road and Hanover Street project."

Bid security in the form of a bid bond, certified check, treasurer's, or cashier's check, payable to the Town, is required in a dollar amount of five percent of the bid amount.

The selected contractor shall furnish a performance bond and a payment bond in amount at least equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price as stipulated in Section 00700, GENERAL CONDITIONS of these specifications.

The scope of work includes but is not limited to the following items:

A. Strawberry Road:

The project includes but is not limited to the following items: cleaning and cement lining of approximately 1,400 lf of 8-inch diameter cast iron pipe, installation of new valves, fittings and fire hydrants, installation of temporary water service for all impacted users, trench restoration, paving, traffic control, erosion and sedimentation control, and site restoration.

B. Hanover Street: Cleaning and cement lining of approximately 6,000 lf of 6-inch and 8-inch diameter cast iron pipe, installation of new valves, fittings, and fire hydrants, installation of temporary water service for all impacted users, trench restoration, paving, traffic control, erosion and sedimentation control, and site restoration.

A non-mandatory Pre-Bid meeting will be held on, Tuesday, June 28, 2022 at 1:00 PM at the Yorktown Water District Office, located at 1080 Spillway Road, Shrub Oak, N.Y. 10588. The Town reserves the right to waive any informalities or to reject any or all bids.

Diana L. Quast, Town Clerk Town of Yorktown Certified Municipal Clerk